

No. 11-3718

Criminal

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

For the Eighth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE,

v.

JOSEPH JOSHUA JACKSON,

APPELLANT.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the

District of Minnesota

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

B. TODD JONES
United States Attorney

CLIFFORD B. WARDLAW
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Minnesota
404 U.S. Courthouse
316 North Robert Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 848-1950

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE RED LAKE INDIAN RESERVATION WAS NOT DIMINISHED BY THE CONGRESSIONAL ACT OF 1905	
i. The Plain Language of the Act of 1905 Evidences No Intent to Diminish the Reservation.....	11
ii. The Alcohol Prohibition Clause is Not Evidence of an Intent to Diminish the Reservation.....	16
iii. Neither the Legislative History Nor the Subsequent Treatment of the Reservation Evidence an Intent to Diminish the Reservation.....	19
iv. Assuming Arguendo that the Court Holds that the Reservation Was Diminished, the Remedy Is A Remand for Further Factual Findings, Not Dismissal..	21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING A BELOW-RANGE SENTENCE. 21

CONCLUSION. 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>City of New Town v. United States</u> , 454 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1972).	15
<u>DeCoteau v. District County Court</u> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).	13
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..	22
<u>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</u> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)..	14
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).	9
<u>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</u> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).	10
<u>Solem v. Bartlett</u> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..	<i>passim</i>
<u>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</u> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)..	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Bolden</u> , 596 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2010).	23
<u>United States v. Bridges</u> , 569 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2009)..	26, 27
<u>United States v. Celestine</u> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).	9
<u>United States v. Deegan</u> , 605 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2010).	28
<u>United States v. Erickson</u> , 478 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1973).	10
<u>United States v. Feemster</u> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009)..	21, 22, 26
<u>United States v. Fronk</u> , 606 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2010).	25
<u>United States v. McDowell</u> , — F.3d —, 2012 WL 1319529, at *2 (8th Cir. Apr. 18, 2012)..	28

United States v. McKanry, 628 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2011).. 22

United States v. O’Connor, 567 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2009).. 22

United States v. Reynolds, 643 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 2011).. 23

United States v. San-Miguel, 634 F.3d 471 (8th Cir. 2011).. 22, 23

United States v. Standish, 3 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1993).. 15

United States v. Watson, 480 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 2007).. 22

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey, 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999).. *passim*

STATUTES:

Congressional Act of 1905 (“Act of 1905“).. *passim*

Title 18, United States Code, Section 924(c).. 23

Title 18, United States Code, Section 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).. 23

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1151.. *passim*

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1151(a).. 19, 29

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1153.. 11, 16

Title 18, United States Code, Section 1153(a).. 3, 8, 29

Title 18, United States Code, Section 3553(a).. *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

State v. Lussier, 130 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1964).. 20

United States Sentencing Guidelines, Section 5K1.1 26
